

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE Mrs. LISA GILL, THE CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

M.A.C.M.A. NO: 256 OF 2026

Between:

M/s. Cholanmandalam Ms General Insurance Company Ltd.,
Represented by its Manager(claims), having its office at Flat No.302,
Eswar Paradise, 2nd floor, Dwarakanagar, Visakhapatnam-530 016.

Appellant/3rd Respondent

AND

1. Gondela Appa Rao, S/o.late Cheekatayya, Hindu, aged 67 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531 162, Aadhar No.2978 87156219, Mobile No. 7013253559
2. Smt.Gondela Venkata Ratnam, W/o.Appa Rao, S/o.late Cheekatayya, Hindu, aged 62 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531 162 Aadhar No.301315771337, Mobile No.9063306500 (Died on 08-01-2022)
3. Gondela Sarala Devi, D/o.Appa Rao, Hindu, aged 38 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531 162, Aadhar No.885186101754, Mobile No.9014774439

(As per orders in IA.481/2023 dated 25-08-2023 to add the word died to the 2nd petitioner and petitioners 1 and 3 are the only legal heirs of deceased)

...Respondents/Claimants

4. Madhar Bi Gari Yunnus @ M.Yunnus, S/o.Saleem, Muslim, aged 23 years, Driver of Lorry bearing registration No. AP 21 TA 1117, residing at H.No.28-98/4/1, Neelathota Veedhi, Atmakur, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh-518422
5. Amla Nyamathulla, S/o.A.Murthuja Hussain, Muslim, age not known, but major, owner of Lorry bearing registration No. AP 21 TA 1117, residing at D.No.22-52/1, Kothapeta, Atmakur, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh - 518 422

Respondents/Respondent Nos.1 & 2

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through its Advocate Sri. GUDI SRINIVASU, presented this Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act, being aggrieved by the judgment and decree passed in M.V.O.P.No.56 of 2020 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - SPL. Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SC & ST cases (POA) Act -cum-XI Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, dated 20th Day of December, 2024;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GUDI SRINIVASU, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of fresh notice to Unserved Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Gondela Appa Rao, S/o.late Cheekatayya, Hindu, aged 67 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal,

Visakhapatnam-531 162, Aadhar No.2978 87156219, Mobile No. 7013253559

2. Gondela Sarala Devi, D/o.Appa Rao, Hindu, aged 38 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531 162, Aadhar No.885186101754, Mobile No.9014774439
3. Madhar Bi Gari Yunnus @ M.Yunnus, S/o.Saleem, Muslim, aged 23 years, Driver of Lorry bearing registrartion No. AP 21 TA 1117, residing at H.No.28-98/4/1, Neelathota Veedhi, Atmakur, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh-518422
4. Amla Nyamathulla, S/o.A.Murthuja Hussain, Muslim, age not known, but major, owner of Lorry bearing registration No. AP 21 TA 1117, residing at D.No.22-52/1, Kothapeta, Atmakur, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh - 518 422

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted on or before **29.07.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following order:

Fresh notice be issued to unserved respondents.

Learned counsel for appellant is permitted to take out personal notice upon unserved respondents.

Photostat copy of record of learned Tribunal be called for before next date of hearing.

List on 29.07.2026.

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. Gondela Appa Rao, S/o.late Cheekatayya, Hindu, aged 67 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531 162, Aadhar No.2978 87156219, Mobile No. 7013253559
2. Gondela Sarala Devi, D/o.Appa Rao, Hindu, aged 38 years, R/t.D.No.20-50-34, Kondapeta, Chittivalasa, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531 162, Aadhar No.885186101754, Mobile No.9014774439
3. Madhar Bi Gari Yunnus @ M.Yunnus, S/o.Saleem, Muslim, aged 23 years, Driver of Lorry bearing registration No. AP 21 TA 1117, residing at H.No.28-98/4/1, Neelathota Veedhi, Atmakur, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh-518422
4. Amla Nyamathulla, S/o.A.Murthuja Hussain, Muslim, age not known, but major, owner of Lorry bearing registration No. AP 21 TA 1117, residing at D.No.22-52/1, Kothapeta, Atmakur, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh - 518 422 (1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to Sri. GUDI SRINIVASU, Advocate [OPUC]
6. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.
7. **Two Spare Copies**

HIGH COURT

HC, J

&

NJS, J

DATED:17/06/2026

LIST ON 29.07.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.256 of 2026

